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	PRESS RELEASE


Inspections of explosives precursors in 2018
(Final report of 2018)

(Prague, March 11, 2019) Last year, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority inspected compliance with the act which imposes the ban on selling certain chemical substances from which explosives could be produced without any registration or authorization. In 2018, the CTIA carried out 256 inspections and found violations of this act in 42 cases.
During 2018, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out inspections aimed at fulfilling the obligations stemming from the Act No. 259/2014 Coll., on explosives precursors. These are certain chemicals that were freely available on the European Union market until recent time and it was possible to produce home-made "explosives" from them. At the EU level, the issue of explosives precursors is covered by Regulation (EU) No 98/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the marketing and use of explosives precursors, and in the Czech Republic by the Act No. 259/2014 Coll. on explosives precursors. The main aim of this legislation is to reduce the risk of potential terrorist attacks within which the attackers would use explosives produced illegally from available chemicals or containing such substances. The Regulation restricts access to these substances to the general public. The Regulation governs the relationship between manufacturers or sellers of explosives precursors on one hand and people from the general public on the other. 

The Czech Trade Inspection Authority detected a violation of the Act on explosives precursors in 42 cases. In total, infringements were detected within 77 controls. 
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	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio of findings

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	27
	8
	29.6%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	34
	9
	26.5%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	39
	19
	48.7%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	44
	12
	27.3%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	38
	9
	23.7%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	38
	3
	7.9%

	Olomoucký and Moravskoslezský
	36
	17
	47.2%

	Total
	256
	77
	30.1%


Detected shortcomings
The Act No. 259/2014 Coll., on Explosives Precursors, was breached in 42 cases:

· In 22 cases, section 2 par. 1 letter (b) of that act was breached. It stipulates that explosives precursors that are subject to a restriction can be made available to the wide public and kept or used only on the basis of registration in cases specified in Article 4 (3) of Regulation (EC) No 98/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council;
· In 12 cases, CTIA proved breached of section 8 par. 3 of this Act imposing commercial entities the obligation to process information about the extent and manner as stipulated in Article 8 par 2 to 4 of the Regulation (EU) No 98/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council;

· In 6 cases, vendors breached section 6 par. 1 letter (d) of this Act, which provides that a commercial entity who makes explosives precursors, which are subject to restriction, available to the general public must keep a record of any disclosure of precursors, which are subject to restriction, to persons from the general public based on authorization, including the authorization number and the identity card of the person from the general public;

· In 6 cases, section 6 par. 1 letter b) of this Act was breached. An operator who makes explosives precursors, which are subjects to restrictions, available to the general public must verify the validity of the authorization pursuant to Article 4 (6) and (7) of Regulation No 98/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council.
Other infringements were found in 67 cases, including 47 breaches Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection:
· In 10 cases, there was a violation of section 12, when the seller didn’t fulfil the obligation to inform the consumer about the price of the product in accordance with the price regulations, clearly marking the products with prices or making the information about the product price in any other suitable way;
· In 10 cases, section 16 par. 1 was breached because the seller didn’t issue any bill of purchase based on consumer’s request;
· In 9 cases there was a violation of section 3 par. a, c, d, which regulates compliance with the correct amount, weight or quantity within the sale of products, including billing and rounding of prices within payment as well as the use of verified measuring instruments;
· In 5 cases, section 14 par. 1 was breached when consumers weren’t informed about the out-of-court resolution body (ADR);
· In 3 cases, section 9 par. 1 regulating sellers’ information obligation, including possible attachment of instructions for use in writing, was breached;
· In 2 cases, section 11 was breached. It stipulates the obligation to provide information about the product in Czech;
· In 3 cases, section 13 was breached when sellers didn’t inform consumers about the extent, conditions and manner of making a claim;
· In 3 cases, inspectors detected breaches of section 8 which provides offering and selling products infringing certain intellectual property rights; 

· In 2 cases, section 4 par. 4 in the consequence of section 5 par. 1 that relates to deceptive conducts was breached.
In 20 cases, other legal regulations were breached.

Imposed measures and their structure
In 2018, in total 84 fines amounting to CZK 490,500 were lawfully imposed based on the detected breaches of legal regulations. 

The inspection confirmed that some vendors still have deficiencies in keeping proper record of flaws regarding the registration of persons who buy monitored explosive precursors. Furthermore, it is an area of increased attention of the European Union authorities who try to address the issue of the offer and sale of high-risk substances. The Czech Trade Inspection Authority will keep monitoring this area of the market in 2019.
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